CITY OF

MENLO PARK

Community Development

MEMORANDUM

Date: 1/13/2017

To: Planning Commission

From: Kaitie Meador, Associate Planner

Re: 755 & 763 Cambridge Avenue — Determination of Substantial
Conformance

For all applications that involve the construction or alteration of structures (e.g.,
Architectural Control and Use Permit), a standard condition of approval is applied
requiring the subsequent development to be in substantial conformance with the
approved plans. Staff has come across a case where the proposed modifications
warrant notification of the Planning Commission, although staff believes they are in
substantial conformance with the original approval. As is described in more detail
later, any Planning Commissioner may request that the item be added to the agenda
of the next Planning Commission meeting for further discussion.

Background

On October 19, 2015, the Planning Commission unanimously approved a Use Permit
application at 755 and 763 Cambridge Avenue to demolish two single-family dwelling
units and to construct two two-story, single-family dwelling units on a substandard lot
with regard to lot width in the R-2 (Low Density Apartment) zoning district. The project
included a request for excavation within the right side setback for basement lightwells.
The Planning Commission staff report with approved plans and meeting minutes are
available through the links provided below.

Staff report
http://menlopark.org/DocumentCenter/View/8400

Minutes
http://mwww.menlopark.org/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Minutes/10192015-2634

Following the use permit approval, the applicant submitted a building permit
application on January 4, 2016, and the permit was issued on August 22, 2016.
Construction of the residences is currently underway.

Proposed Revisions

The applicant is requesting to modify the approved elevations (Attachment A) by
comprehensively changing the type of windows/doors on both residences on the
property. The proposed windows/doors would change from simulated divided lite with
interior/exterior grids to windows/doors with no grids. Many of the proposed
windows/doors would feature slight size changes including changes in shape. Several
arched windows/doors would be changed to rectangle frames. The proposal also
includes the removal of a ground-level terrace and ornamental iron railing on the front
elevations. The applicant states that the proposed changes would accommodate
standard size windows/doors and create better proportions on the elevations. The
applicant has submitted a project description letter and revised elevations, included
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as Attachments B and C, respectively.

Staff Review

Staff has determined that the changes to the project plans are in substantial
conformance with the Planning Commission’s previous use permit recommendation
based on the following:

e The modifications to the windows would not affect the overall integrity of the
architectural design, and would not result in greater privacy impacts to
neighbors, since the windows would all have comparable sizes and sill heights.

e The proposed windows without girds are compatible with the approved
Tuscan southwestern architectural style, and the windows would be consistent
throughout the residences.

e Architectural interest would be maintained by the stained wood headers,
window shutters, and solid wood stained front door.

e The project modification meets all development regulations in the R-2 zoning
district with respect to setbacks, height, daylight plane, floor area limit, and
building coverage.

Planning Commission Review

If any member of the Commission would like to discuss the changes to the plans
described above at the January 23, 2017 Planning Commission meeting, please
notify staff no later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 17, 2017. If staff does not
receive a request from a Planning Commissioner, there will be no further review and
the City will proceed with processing the described modifications as part of the
building permit application. If any member of the Commission makes such a request,
the item would be placed on the January 23, 2017 agenda as a regular business item
to give the full Commission the opportunity to determine whether or not the correction
meets the intent of the original approval. No additional materials beyond what is
contained in this memorandum would be prepared for the agenda item.

If you have questions about the project or process, please contact Kaitie Meador at
kmmeador@menlopark.org.

Attachments

A. Approved Elevations
B. Project Description Letter
C. Revised Elevations
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ATTACHMENT B
Dear Mr. Rogers

We are very excited to let you know that projects at 755 Cambridge Avenue are moving forward.

By next week we would be reaching the framing stage of these two houses, and we have been working toward selecting
our windows and doors.

Unfortunately, we have encountered a glitch in regards to window sizes, and we were advised by a few well-known
companies such as Anderson, Pella, Millgard and Hurd to revisit and change our window sizes for better harmony and
aesthetic results.

Apparently our window and door sizes, which were drawn by our architect, were nowhere near standard sizes and given
the house sizes the windows and doors would give us a non-proportional outcome.

So we spent some time to view the newly built homes near our project and on Cambridge Ave. We have decided to
revise our windows and doors in order to have a better harmonious look and be compatible with fresh new houses in
our neighborhood. The below table demonstrates the new proposed changes.

We are providing you with new plans, and photos of similar windows and doors that are recently built on Cambridge
Avenue and we hope these photos and plans are helpful in picturing the new design and outcome. Also we will submit
the hard copies today.

Window Type Approved Plans Proposed Plans

A Rectangle with Grid Rectangle No Grid

Al Arched w/grid, Arched wihout/Grid, 6 inches shorter

I Casement w/grid Sliding without/grid

H No changes

G Arched Casement w/grid, Rectangle sliding No Grid, 2 inches taller

F Arched Casement w/grid, Rectangle sliding No Grid, 4 inches shorter

D Arched Casement w/grid Rectangle sliding No Grid, 46 inches shorter
C Arched fixed w/grid Arched Fixed without/grid, 22 inches shorter
B Arched Casement w/grid Arched Fixed without/grid, 22 inches shorter
E Arched inswing w/grid Rectangle inswing No Grid, 10 inches shorter
K inswing w/grid sliding No Grid, 6 inches taller

L inswing w/grid sliding No Grid, 6 inches taller

J with Grid Without Grid

M Inswing w/grid Fixed, without Grid, 30 inches shorter

w1 Arched top Arched top, 6 inches wider

Bl



ATTACHMENT C

NOTES:

A~ HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
1-1/4” OR MORE THAN 2° IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION NO SHARP CORNER . 2007 CBC 1012
AND AT A HEIGHT OF 34 TO 38" ABOVE NOSING EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP
O BOTTOM RISER , AND TERMINATE AT NEWEL POSTS OR RETURN TO WALL .CBC 1012
AMINIMUM 100 SQUARE INCHES MAKE-UP AIR FOR LAUNDRY ROOM
UTILIZING OPENINBGS SUCH AS LOUVERED OPENINGS IN DOORS
ARE REQUERED. GMG 504.3.2.
AN ACCESSIBLE FIRE PLACE SHUTOFF VALVE (IN ADDINTION TO ANY
VALYE ON THE APPLIANGE) SHALL BE'LOGATED WITHIN THREE FEET
OF THE APPLIANCE. CPC 1
. PROVIOE CLOTHES DRVER OISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MINIMUM 4

DIAMETER) TO THE QUTSIDE AND EQUIP WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER.

EXHAUST DUGT LENGTH IN LIMITED TO 14" WITH 2 ELBOWS. GMC 504.3.

WHERE 4 OR MORE WATER GLOSETS ARE INSTALLED, THE BUILDING
BRAN SHALL B2 A MOV  NCHES BAMETER
- WATERRESISTANT GYPSLI
BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT
BE USED OVER A VAPOR RETARDER
b A IN SHOWER OR BATH TUB (CBC 1210.3)
o xS 021 DINENSION OF UPPER ROOF OVERHANG TO PL
e et A
s ey oo MERFORED fi CH SN oS
1T SHOULD BE 30 INCH WIDE GLEAR SPAGE
R0 B IRE QAR AT o
24 INCHES IN FRONT( CPC SECTION 407.6

FIRE BLOCKING NOTE :( R 302.II CRC )

R302.11 Firo blocking. I combusiible consiruction, firablocking shal bo
provided to cut offallconcesld draft openings

stoies, and between s top tory and th roof space.

@

and parallel rows ofstuds o staggerad studs, s follows:
Verically at the ceding and floor lvels
Horizontlly at intervals ot exceeding 10 feet (3048 mm).

°

such as occur atsofs, drop collngs and cove colings.
Inconcealed spaces between siai tfingers a he fop and bottom of .
fun. Enclosed spaces under stars shall comply with Section RI02.7. E-

verts. pipes,
floorlevel,with an approved maleral o esist the fee passage.

?

T

°

0 Y CRLRCRGG | TA DAY

MINIMUM 36" DEEP L ANDING OUTSIDE EXTERIOR L]
DOOKS AAND B1 IS NOT MORE THAN 134" LOWER THAN THRESHOLD. s

GBC 1008.1.4 AND 1

USE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD FOR THE SEPARATION WALL BETWEEN
GARAGE AND HABITAT AEA AND FOR WALL AND SOFFIT OF ENCLOSED
USEABLE SPACE UNDER STAIR. CBC 1009.5.3 -CBC 1009, /
PROVIDE GUARD RAIL IS REQUIRED ON YHE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR WAY. \ "
AT AHEIGHT OF 34" TO 38 * AND SHALL HAVE INTERVIEDIATE RAILS SPACED

SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4-3/8 " IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH. CBC 1013.2 ,1013.3

PROVIDE HANDRAILS MAY PROJECT IN TO THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF STAIRWAY. \
4-1/2" AND SHALL PROVIDE 1 1/2 " SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND HANDRAIL. DETAIL NO: 5

NEEN

PROVIDE ESCAPE OPENING HAS A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ.F ]
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24 " AND MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING Wi {

G N WRISOWS HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE GLEAN OPENING NOT MORE TEAN 44 ICHES \
'ABOVE THE FLOOR AND OPENS DIRECTLY TO STREET, PUBLIC ALLEY -YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS )

TO PUBLIC WAY
FORCED AIR FURNACE WITH 92% HIGH EFFICIENCY SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN MIN. 68 DEGREE F |
INDOOR TEMPERATURE. \,

ALL SHOWER AND TUB WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SMOOTH NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE OVER A
MOISTURE RESISTANT 2 LAYER GRADE D FELT PAPER UNDERLAYMENT.

3-3" DIA STEEL BOLLARDS BOLTED TO 18" FURNACE PLATFORM FOR PROTECTION FROM VEHICULAR
'SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE

NOTE
Al the tirme of Final Inspection an Operation and Maintenance Manual shall be provided 1o the
building Dmlpaji_pt awmrdasmhng (CGBSC Section 4.410)
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